

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)	
)	Supreme Court
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	No. S266606
)	
)	
v.)	
)	
)	
CHRISTOPHER STRONG,)	
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
_____)	

Third Appellate District No. CO91162
Sacramento County Superior Court No. 11FO6729

The Honorable Patrick Marlette, Judge

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Deborah L. Hawkins
State Bar No. 127133
1637 E. Valley Parkway PMB 135
Escondido, California 92027
(760) 294-2181
dhawkins8350@gmail.com

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant

Certified Specialist, Appellate Law
The State Bar of California Board
of Legal Specialization

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS 11

ARGUMENT 12

I. A FELONY-MURDER SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE FINDING (PEN. CODE, § 190.2, SUBDIVISION (A)(17)) MADE BEFORE *PEOPLE V. BANKS* (2015) 61 CAL.4TH 788 AND *PEOPLE V. CLARK* (2016) 63 CAL.4TH 522 DOES NOT PRECLUDE A DEFENDANT FROM MAKING A PRIMA FACIE SHOWING OF ELIGIBILITY FOR RELIEF UNDER PENAL CODE SECTION 1170.95 12

A. THE COURT OF APPEAL ERRED WHEN IT AFFIRMED THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF APPELLANT’S PETITION BASED UPON HIS PRE-*BANKS* AND *CLARK* SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE FINDINGS 12

B. REFORM: THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT TO SENTENCE OFFENDERS IN ACCORD WITH THEIR INDIVIDUAL INVOLVEMENT 13

C. IMPLEMENTATION OF REFORM: SENATE BILL 1437 14

D. *BANKS* AND *CLARK* NARROWED THE LAW OF SPECIAL-CIRCUMSTANCES FELONY MURDER 17

E. THE *BANKS* AND *CLARK* CHANGES IN THE LAW OF SPECIAL- CIRCUMSTANCES FELONY MURDER HAVE BEEN INCORPORATED INTO SECTIONS 188 AND 189 AND THESE ARE MADE APPLICABLE TO APPELLANT BY PENAL CODE SECTION 1170.95 28

F. THE COURT OF APPEAL ERRED WHEN IT UPHELD THE DENIAL OF APPELLANT’S PETITION. 33

G. APPELLANT’S PETITION SHOULD BE REINSTATED, AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE ISSUED, AND A HEARING HELD UNDER PENAL CODE SECTION 1170.95, SUBDIVISION (d) 41

CONCLUSION. 43

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT. 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Carlos v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 131	18
<i>Day v. City of Fontana</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 268	29
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 782 [102 S.Ct. 3368, 73 L.Ed.2d 1140]	20, 21
<i>Estate of McDill</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 831	28
<i>Haniff v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 191	29
<i>In re Ge M.</i> (1991) 226 Cal.App.3d 1519	29
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> (2008) 554 U.S. 407 [128 S.Ct. 264, 171 L.Ed. 515]	21
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 586 [98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973]	22
<i>Miller v. Bank of America, NT & SA</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 630	29
<i>People v Strong</i> (December 18, 2020) C091162, 2020 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 8505, 2020 WL 7417057	9
<i>People v. Allison</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 449	34, 35, 40
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1104	18
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788	8, 12, 18, 20-25, 29, 36
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 522	8, 12, 25, 27
<i>People v. Estrada</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 568	22-24
<i>People v. Farley</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1053	17
<i>People v. Galvan</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 1134	33, 34

<i>People v. Gomez</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 1	33, 37
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 474.....	37
<i>People v. Law</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.4th 811.....	41
<i>People v. Lawrence</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 219	29
<i>People v. Marquez</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 40.....	28
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 718	15, 38
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400.....	18, 36, 38, 39
<i>People v. Murillo</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 160	39
<i>People v. Nash</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 1041	29
<i>People v. Nunez</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 78	36
<i>People v. Ortez-Lucero et al.</i> (December 27, 2017) Co76606 [non publ opn.] 2017 Cal.App. Unpub. LEXIS 8823; 2017 WL 6603535	9
<i>People v. Overstreet</i> (1985) 42 Cal. 3d 891	28
<i>People v. Patterson</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 615	17
<i>People v. Price</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 409	35
<i>People v. Proby</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 922	21
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 85	12
<i>People v. Superior Court (Engert)</i> 1982) 31 Cal.3d 787	19, 33, 35, 38, 39
<i>People v. Torres</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 1168	12
<i>People v. Woodell</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 448	42

<i>People v. York</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.4th 250	12, 39, 40
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 137 [107 S.Ct. 1679, 95 L.Ed.2d 172]	20, 22

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 187, subd. (a)	9, 12
§ 188	8, 15
§ 189	8, 15, 19
§ 189, subd. (e)(3)	8, 32, 34
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(3)	9
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(17)	8, 9, 19
§ 190.2, subd. (d)	20, 40
§ 1170.95	8
§ 1170.95, subd. (a)	8, 12, 40, 41
§ 1170.95, subd. (a)	40
§ 1170.95, subd. (a)(3)	32, 39
§ 1170.95, subd. (b)	41
§ 1170.95, subd. (c)	8, 42
§ 1170.95, subd. (d)	8, 12, 31, 42
Stats. 2018. ch. 1015 § 1, subd. (d)	14
Stats. 2018 ch. 1015 § 1, subd. (e)	14

Stats. 2018. ch.1015 § 1, subd. (f) 15

Stats 2018 ch 1015 § 3 (SB 1437), effective Jan. 1, 2019
..... 15, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Memo from Senate Public Safety File for SB 1437 (Skinner), of the
2017-18 Legislative Session, by Gabriel Caswell, Principal
Consultant, Senate Public Safety Committee, Re: Constitutionality of
SB 1437 (Skinner) 20, 38

Model Pen. Code § 2.02, subd. (2)(c) 27

Prop. 115, as approved by voters, Prim. Elec. (June 5, 1990), § 10
..... 18

Sen. Conc. Res. No. 48, Stats. 2017 (2017–2018 Reg. Sess.) res. ch.
175 13, 14, 30-32, 35, 37
